• Historical autocorrelation of returns.

2 Randomized information provision.

3 Elicitation of posterior beliefs about aggregate stock returns.
• Qualitative measures of perceived autocorrelation.
• Return over next 12 months.

4 Background questions.

8 / 36

Elicitation of prior beliefs about autocorrelation

Notes: The figure shows the survey screen for eliciting prior beliefs about dependency of stock mar-
ket returns (all respondents). Participants were asked to provide their perception of the 12-month
ahead stock market return if the return over the previous 12 months falls within the respective bin.
Each bin is asked about on a separate screen. The figure collects and displays answers made on
previous bins.

9 / 36

Elicitation of prior beliefs about autocorrelation

Notes: The figure shows the survey screen for eliciting prior beliefs about dependency of stock mar-
ket returns (all respondents). Participants were asked to provide their perception of the 12-month
ahead stock market return if the return over the previous 12 months falls within the respective bin.
Each bin is asked about on a separate screen. The figure collects and displays answers made on
previous bins.

10 / 36

Information treatment

• Provision of actual average returns in the six scenarios to
random half of the respondents. treatment text

11 / 36

Information treatment

• Provision of actual average returns in the six scenarios to
random half of the respondents. treatment text

• Provision of overall average historical annual return on DAX to
respondents in the control group control group

12 / 36

Outline of talk

1 Experimental Design

2 Results

3 Implications and conclusion

13 / 36

Priors beliefs about autocorrelation of stock returns:
Average beliefs

-20

0

20

40
Pe

rc
ei

ve
d

av
er

ag
e

12
m

-a
he

ad
 re

tu
rn

 (%
)

[< -20%]

[-20%;-10%]

[-10%;0%]

[0%;10%]

[10%;20%]
[>20%]

Stock market return over previous 12m (bin)

Notes: The figure shows box plots of the perceived 12-month ahead stock market return if the return
over the previous 12 months falls within the respective bin.

14 / 36

Definition of belief types

Define types based on prior perceived autocorrelation:
(robust to alternative definitions)

• Extrapolator: Perceived difference gain-loss ≥ 4
• Neutral: -4 ≤ diff. < 4
• Mean-reverter: Perceived difference gain-loss < -4

15 / 36

Priors beliefs about autocorrelation of stock returns: Types

0

.05

.1

.15

Fr
ac

tio
n

Cutoff M
R (-4

)

Cutoff E
X (4)

-40 -20 0 20 40

Perceived difference of average 12m-ahead returns
for positive vs negative returns previous 12m (perc. points)

Notes: The figure shows box plots of the perceived 12-month ahead stock market return if the return
over the previous 12 months falls within the respective bin.

16 / 36

Correlates of beliefs

Extra-
polator

(diff. ≥ 4)

Neutral
(-4 ≤ diff.

< 4)

Mean-
reverter

(diff. < -4)

(1) (2) (3)

Log(Fin. wealth with bank) -0.008 -0.011 0.018*
(0.005) (0.007) (0.007)

Invest. experience ≥ Median -0.038* -0.056 0.094*
(0.021) (0.027) (0.028)

Full financial literacy score -0.022 -0.052 0.074*
(0.019) (0.025) (0.028)

Follow DAX ≥ Median -0.004 -0.067* 0.070*
(0.017) (0.022) (0.024)

Controls Yes Yes Yes
Observations 1,961 1,961 1,961
R-squared 0.03 0.02 0.04

Notes: Robust standard errors are in parentheses. * denotes significance at 10 pct.,  at 5 pct., and *
at 1 pct. level.

17 / 36

Summary

Result 1:
There is strong heterogeneity in investors’ perceived autocorrelation of
returns, with a majority believing in mean reversion.

18 / 36

Perceived autocorrelation and trading

Do beliefs affect the timing of investors’ trading decisions?

Purchases Sales Net purchases

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Prob
(buy)

# of
purchases

Log
buying
volume

Prob
(sell)

# of
sales

Log
selling
volume

Net log
buying

DAX down × -0.045∗∗ -0.165∗∗∗ -0.306∗∗ -0.016 -0.019 -0.127 -0.178
Extrapolator (diff. ≥ 4) (0.017) (0.060) (0.115) (0.010) (0.017) (0.084) (0.129)

DAX down × -0.019∗ -0.064∗ -0.179∗∗ -0.007 -0.004 -0.025 -0.154∗∗

Neutral (-4 ≤ diff. < 4) (0.011) (0.037) (0.075) (0.008) (0.013) (0.059) (0.074)

Observations 53,746 53,746 53,746 53,746 53,746 53,746 53,746
R-squared .461 .612 .317 .112 .119 .124 .24
Investor FE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Time FE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Notes: Robust standard errors are in parentheses. * denotes significance at 10 pct.,  at 5 pct., and *
at 1 pct. level.

19 / 36

Summary

Result 1:
There is strong heterogeneity in investors’ perceived autocorrelation of
returns, with a majority believing in mean reversion.

Result 2:
Beliefs about the autocorrelation of returns predict investors’ trading
decisions.

20 / 36

Manipulation checks

Did the treatment change respondents’ beliefs about the
autocorrelation of stock returns?

Agreement on 7-point scales to the statements (after the
intervention):

• When the stock market has recently increased it makes no sense to buy
stocks.

• When the stock market has recently increased it is more likely that stock
returns will be positive over the following time than when the stock
market has recently decreased.

21 / 36

Manipulation checks
Did the treatment change respondents’ beliefs about the
autocorrelation of stock returns?

No sense to
buy after

high return